

24-5709
No.

ORIGINAL

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

GREGORY BARTUNEK,

Petitioner,

Supreme Court, U.S.
FILED

SEP 23 2024

OFFICE OF THE CLERK

V

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA.

Respondent.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Eighth Circuit

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

GREGORY BARTUNEK

29948-047

Federal Correctional Institution
P.O. Box 9000
Seagoville, TX 75159

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Questions Presented	i
Table of Authorities	iv
Petition for a Writ of Certiorari	1
Opinions Below	1
Jurisdiction	1
The Constitutional Provisions, Statutes, and Guidelines	1
Statement of the Case	2
A. Unjustified Delay of Trial	2
B. Complete Breakdown of Communication	4
C. Bartunek's Alibi Evidence of Actual Innocence	6
D. Prosecutor's Misconduct at Trial	10
E. Court's Mistaken Sentencing Beliefs	12
Reasons for Granting the Writ.....	18
I. Under this Court's case law the District Court must hold a hearing if there are controverted issue of fact in a § 2255 proceeding	18
II. The lack of a § 2255 evidentiary hearing are grounds for relief under Rule 60(b)(1)	19
III. Bartunek's § 2255 claims are not frivolous and deserve further consideration	20
A. Bartunek's right to a speedy trial was violated	20
B. Bartunek was denied effective assistance of Counsel	23
C. Prosecutor's misconduct during the trial violated Bartunek's due process rights to a fair trial	27
D. The Court's Mistaken Sentencing Beliefs	33
Conclusion	37

APPENDIX TABLE OF CONTENTS

<u>No.</u>	<u>Description</u>	
1.	Judgment Dismissing Appeal	A1
2.	Memorandum and Order Denying Rule 60 Relief	A2
3.	Order Denying Petition for Rehearing	A15
4.	Fed. R. Civl. P. 60	A16
5.	28 U.S.C. § 2255	A17
6.	18 U.S.C. § 2252(a)(4)(b)	A19
7.	18 U.S.C. § 2252A(a)(2)	A19
8.	18 U.S.C. § 2256(5)	A19
9.	18 U.S.C. § 3161(h)(7)(C)	A19
10.	18 U.S.C. § 3353(a)(6)	A19
11.	28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)	A19
12.	Fourth Amendment of the U.S. Constitution	A20
13.	Fifth Amendment of the U.S. Constitution	A20
14.	Sixth Amendment of the U.S. Constitution	A20
15.	Fed. R. Crim. P. 11(c)(1)(C)	A20
16.	Fed. R. Crim P. 41(c)	A20
17.	Fed. R. Evid. 401	A21
18.	Fed. R. Evid. 403	A21
19.	Fed. R. Evid. 404	A21
20.	Fed. R. Evid. 414	A23
21.	U.S.S.G. § 2G2.2	A24
22.	U.S.S.G. § 6A1.3	A28
23.	USA Today, Weinstein NY Rape Conviction Overturned ..	A30
24.	Crim. Legal News, Pleas and Mass Incarceration	A33
25.	Crim. Legal News, FSA Relief for Unreasonable Sent. .	A35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<u>Arizona v. Hicks</u> , 490 US 321 (1987)	28
<u>Barker v. Wingo</u> , 407 US 514 (1972)	21, 22
<u>Chapman v. California</u> , 368 US 18 (1967)	32
<u>Coolidge v. New Hampshire</u> , 403 US 443 (1971)	28
<u>Davis v. United States</u> , 412 US 452 (1994)	31
<u>Doggett v. United States</u> , 505 US 647 (1992)	21
<u>Dole v. Ohio</u> , 426 US 610 (1976)	32
<u>Gall v. United States</u> , 552 US 38 (2007)	33, 34
<u>Genders v. United States</u> , 425 US 80 (1976)	26
<u>Gilbert v. Lockhart</u> , 930 F.2d 1356 (8th Cir. 1991)	25
<u>Grooms v. Solem</u> , 923 F.2d 88 (8th Cir. 1991)	24
<u>Holloway v. Arkansas</u> , 435 US 475 (1978)	25, 26
<u>Kemp v. United States</u> , 142 S. Ct. 1856 (2022)	20
<u>Machibroda v. United States</u> , 368 US 487 (1962)	18, 19, 20
<u>Melendez-Diaz v. Massachusetts</u> , 557 US 305 (2009)	27
<u>Moore v. Purkett</u> , 275 F.3d 685 (8th Cir. 2001)	26
<u>Napue v. Illinois</u> , 360 US 264 (1959)	28
<u>Noe v. United States</u> , 601 F.3d 784 (8th Cir. 2010)	20
<u>Schlup v. Delo</u> , 513 US 298 (1995)	23
<u>Shepard v. United States</u> , 544 US 13 (2005)	34
<u>Tosh v. Lockhart</u> , 879 F.2d 412 (8th Cir. 1989)	24
<u>United States v. Abraham</u> , 944 F. Supp. 2d (D. Neb 2013) ..	13, 33
<u>United States v. Bailey</u> , 547 F.2d 68 (8th Cir. 1976)	34
<u>United States v. Biswell</u> , 700 F.3d 1210 (10th Cir. 1983)	30
<u>United States v. Booker</u> , 543 US 220 (2005)	35

<u>United States v. Cronic</u> , 466 US 648 (1984)	26
<u>United States v. Feemster</u> , 572 F.3d 455 (8th Cir. 2009) ..	33, 34
<u>United States v. Goodwin</u> , 457 US 368 (1982)	31, 35
<u>United States v. Green</u> , 648 F.2d 587 (9th Cir. 1981)	32
<u>United States v. Hayman</u> , 342 US 205 (1952)	18
<u>United States v. Heidebur</u> , 122 F.3d 577 (8th Cir. 1997)	31
<u>United States v. Johnson</u> , 239 F.3d 138 (3rd Cir. 2002)	30
<u>United States v. Juhic</u> , 954 F.3d 1084 (8th Cir. 2020)	27
<u>United States v. Langley</u> , 549 F.3d 726 (8th Cir. 2008)	27
<u>United States v. Morrissey</u> , 895 F.3d 541 (8th Cir. 2018)	27
<u>United States v. Oliver</u> , 987 F.3d 795 (8th Cir. 2020)	32
<u>United States v. Silva</u> , 380 F.3d 1010 (7th Cir. 2004)	31
<u>United States v. Sumner</u> , 119 F.3d 658 (8th Cir. 1997)	28
<u>United States v. Vosburg</u> , 602 F.3d 505 (3rd Cir. 2010)	34
<u>United States v. Williams</u> , 511 F.3d 1044 (10th Cir. 2007) ...	22
<u>Wade v. ArmontROUT</u> , 798 F.2d 304 (8th Cir. 1986)	24
<u>Walker v. Johnston</u> , 312 US 275 (1941)	19

Statutes

18 U.S.C. § 2252	1
18 U.S.C. § 2252A	1
18 U.S.C. § 2256	1, 34
18 U.S.C. § 3161	1, 22
18 U.S.C. § 3553	1, 35
28 U.S.C. § 1254	1
28 U.S.C. § 2255	1, 2, 3, 8, 9, 12, 18, 19, 20, 28, 37

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 60	1, 2, 8, 9, 18, 19, 20, 37
Fed. R. Crim. P. 11	1, 17, 35
Fed. R. Crim. P. 41	1, 28
Fed. R. Evid. 401	1, 28
Fed. R. Evid. 403	1, 10, 29
Fed. R. Evid. 404	1, 10, 11, 28, 29
Fed. R. Evid. 414	1, 11, 29

United States Constitution

Fourth Amendment	1, 31
Fifth Amendment	1, 29, 30
Sixth Amendment	1, 24, 26, 30

Sentencing Guidelines

2G2.2	1, 13, 14, 33, 34
6A1.3	1, 34

Other Authorities

American Bar Association (ABA) Standards	22
U.S.S.C., Federal Sentencing of Child Pornography Non-Production Offenses (2021)	13; 16, 33, 36
U.S.S.C., Statistical Information Packet, Fiscal Year 2019, District of Nebraska	36
